## ORDINANCE NO. 28

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCES 13 AND 25, WHICH ARE ORDINANCES REGULATING AND IMPOUNDING DOGS.

THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF GREY CLOUD, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, DOES ORDAIN:

SECTION 1 IS HEREBY REPEALED AND IN ITS PLACE AND STEAD THE FOLLOWING IS SUBSTITUTED:

## SECTION 1. LICENSE REQUIRED.

NO PERSON SHALL KEEP ANY DOG WITHIN THE TOWN OF GREY CLOUD WHICH DOG IS OVER THE AGE OF 7 MONTHS WITHOUT SECURING A LICENSE THEREFOR. SUCH LICENSE SHALL BE ISSUED BY THE TOWN CLERK, WHO SHALL KEEP RECORDS OF ALL LICENSES ISSUED AND SHALL ISSUE A METAL TAG FOR EACH LICENSE. THE LICENSE FEE SHALL BE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6.00 FOR EACH DOG AND SHALL BE FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS AND BECOME DUE MAY 1 OF THE THIRD YEAR. THE LICENSE SHALL BE RENEWED BETWEEN MAY 1 AND MAY 31 OF THE YEAR THAT IT BECOMES DUE. IF THE LICENSE IS NOT OBTAINED BY MAY 31 OF THE YEAR THAT IT BECOMES DUE THERE WILL BE AN ADDITIONAL FEE FOR LATE REGISTRATION AS FOLLOWS: FOR EACH ADDITIONAL MONTH OR FRACTION THEREOF THE SUM OF ONE DOLLAR. THE REGISTRATION FEE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SUM OF \$12.00.

SECTION 3 IS HEREBY REPEALED AND IN ITS PLACE AND STEAD THE FOLLOWING IS SUBSTITUTED:

## SECTION 3. INOCULATION.

ALL DOGS IN THE TOWN OF GREY CLOUD OVER THE AGE OF SIX MONTHS SHALL BE INOCULATED FOR RABIES AND SHALL BE RE-INOCULATED ONCE EVERY THREE YEARS THEREAFTER. THE TOWN CLERK SHALL NOT ISSUE ANY LICENSE UNLESS THE PERSON SEEKING SUCH LICENSE SHALL DISPLAY A CERTIFICATE OF A LICENSED VETERINARIAN EVIDENCING THE REQUIRED INOCULATION.

SECTION 6 IS HEREBY REPEALED AND IN ITS PLACE AND STEAD THE FOLLOWING IS SUBSTITUTED:

## SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT AND BE IN FORCE FROM AND AFTER MAY 1, 1983, AFTER ITS PASSAGE AND PUBLICATION ACCORDING TO LAW.

PASSED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF GREY CLOUD THIS  $13^{\text{TH}}$  DAY OF JULY, 1982.

S/ROLAND M PEEK, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: S/DEBORA L STIEFEL, CLERK